


kiphillips
Rectangle







Revised Project Concept Report – Page 4  P.I. Number:  132660- 
County:  Clarke/Oglethorpe 

   

 
 
Potential environmental impacts of proposed revision: Impacts are reduced as a result of the 
environmental document no longer including the US78 Bypass Project P.I. No. 231910 
 
Have proposed revisions been reviewed by environmental staff? 

 No   Yes (via the Logical Termini Justification Report) 
 

Environmental responsibilities (Studies/Documents/Permits): Kimley-Horn and Associates 
 
Environmental impacts by section:   

 
NEPA:  EA/FONSI will be required 
 
Ecology:  Approved 6/7/11, Revision required 
 
Archeology:  AOE and MOA Submitted 11/10/11, Revision required 
 
History: Approved 12/9/09, Revision required 
 
 Air: Approved 1/05/09, Revision required 
 
Noise:  Approved 2/20/09, Revision required 
 
Public Involvement:  PIOH held July 27, 2010, PHOH is required 

 
PROJECT COST & ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 

Updated Cost Estimate Date of Estimate 
Base Construction Cost: $20,554,251 1/17/2013 

Engineering and Inspection (5%): $1,027,713 1/17/2013 

Liquid AC Adjustment: $3,363,622 1/17/2013 

Total Construction Cost: $24,945,586  

   

Right-of-Way: $7,469,000 2/12/2013 

   

Utilities (reimbursable costs): $1,545,669 2/20/2013 

   

Environmental Mitigation: $242,830 6/11/2012 

   

TOTAL PROJECT COST: $34,203,085  

 
 





Figure 1: Location Map

OGLETHORPE

CLARKE

OCONEE

MADISONJACKSON

MORGAN

Project Number STP00-0014-01(069)
P.I. No. 132660
Clarke and Oglethorpe Counties, Georgia

SR 10/US 78 Widening

La
nd

fil
l R

d

£¤78

Arnoldsville Rd

M
or

to
n 

R
d

W
hi

t D
av

is
 R

d

R
obert H

ardem
an R

d
Old Lex

ington R
d

Tim
ber C

reek D
r

Old Lexington Rd

Dun
lap

 R
d

AREA MAP

Source: USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Mapping, Crawford,
Lexington, Athens East, and Barnett Shoals Quadrangles

Begin Project 132660

End Project 132660

0 10.5

Miles

¯

























































































PROJ. NO. CALL NO.
P.I. NO.
DATE

INDEX (TYPE) DATE INDEX Link to Fuel and AC Index:
REG. UNLEADED Jan-13 3.278$
DIESEL 3.938$
LIQUID AC 567.00$

LIQUID AC  ADJUSTMENTS
PA=[((APM-APL)/APL)]xTMTxAPL
Asphalt
Price Adjustment (PA) 3300790.5 3,300,790.50$
Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month placed (APM) Max. Cap 60% 907.20$
Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month project let (APL) 567.00$
Total Monthly Tonnage of asphalt cement (TMT) 9702.5

ASPHALT Tons %AC  AC ton
Leveling 5300 5.0% 265
12.5 OGFC 5.0% 0
12.5 mm 25500 5.0% 1275
9.5 mm SP 5.0% 0
25 mm SP 130000 5.0% 6500
19 mm SP 33250 5.0% 1662.5

194050 9702.5

BITUMINOUS TACK COAT
Price Adjustment (PA) 62,831.31$ 62,831.31$
Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month placed (APM) Max. Cap 60% 907.20$
Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month project let (APL) 567.00$
Total Monthly Tonnage of asphalt cement (TMT) 184.6893396

Bitum Tack
Gals gals/ton tons

43000 232.8234 184.68934

STP00-0014-01(069)
132660-
1/17/2013

http://www.dot.ga.gov/doingbusiness/Materials/Pages/asphaltcementindex.aspx

http://www.dot.ga.gov/doingbusiness/Materials/Pages/asphaltcementindex.aspx


PROJ. NO. CALL NO.
P.I. NO.
DATE

STP00-0014-01(069)
132660-
1/17/2013

BITUMINOUS TACK COAT (surface treatment)
Price Adjustment (PA) 0 -$
Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month placed (APM) Max. Cap 60% 907.20$
Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month project let (APL) 567.00$
Total Monthly Tonnage of asphalt cement (TMT) 0

Bitum Tack SY Gals/SY Gals gals/ton tons
Single Surf. Trmt. 0.20 0 232.8234 0
Double Surf.Trmt. 0.44 0 232.8234 0
Triple Surf. Trmt 0.71 0 232.8234 0

0

TOTAL LIQUID AC ADJUSTMENT 3,363,621.81$



PI #132660 US 78 Widening, Clarke and Oglethorpe Counties –
Mitigation Cost Estimate

HUC
Wetland
Impacts
(acres)

Wetland
Mitigation

Credits
Required

Wetland
Mitigation

Cost
Estimate

Stream
Impacts

(feet)

Stream
Mitigation

Credits
Required

Stream
Mitigation

Cost
Estimate

03070101 0.06 0.52 $3,900.00 693 3,469 $242,830.00

Prepared 6/11/12 by Eric Martin, KHA
Assumes the following credit cost estimates:

Upper Oconee Watershed (HUC 03070101)– Stream Credit = $70; Wetland Credit = $7,500
Broad River Watershed (HUC 03060104)- Stream Credit = $45; Wetland Credit = $7,500



Department of Transportation
State of Georgia

         ----------------------
Interdepartmental Correspondence

FILE R/W  Cost Estimate OFFICE Atlanta
DATE February12, 2013

FROM Phil Copeland, Right of Way Administrator

TO Peter Emmanuel, Assistant Project Manager

SUBJECT Preliminary Right of Way Cost Estimate

Project: STP00 -0014-01(069)

County:  Clarke & Oglethorpe County
P.I. No.: 132660
Description: Widening and Reconstruction of SR 10/US 78

As per your request, attached is a copy of the approved Preliminary Right
of Way Cost Estimates on the above referenced projects.

If you have any questions, please contact LaShone Alexander at
One Georgia Center 600 West Parkway Street, NW Atlanta, GA  30308,
Right of Way Office at (478) 553-1569 or (478) 232-4045.

`
PC:LA
Attachments
c:



GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
PRELIMINARY ROW COST ESTIMATE SUMMARY

Date: 9/17/2012 Project: STP00-0014-01(069)
Revised: County: Clarke/Oglethorpe

PI: 132660-
Description: US78 Widening and Relocation

Project Termini:
Existing ROW:

Parcels: 105 Required ROW:

$4,338,525.00

Proximity Damage $0.00

Consequential Damage $0.00

Cost to Cures $0.00

Trade Fixtures $0.00

Improvements $0.00

$204,375.00

$670,875.00

$895,000.00

$440,000.00

$920,000.00

$7,468,775.00

$7,469,000.00

Preparation Credits Hours Signature

Prepared By: CG#: (DATE)
Approved By: CG#: (DATE)

NOTE: No Market Appreciation is included in this Preliminary Cost Estimate

Administrative

TOTAL ESTIMATED COSTS

TOTAL ESTIMATED COSTS (ROUNDED)

Land and Improvements

Valuation Services

Legal Services

Relocation

Demolition

allsop



DEPARTMENT  OF  TRANSPORTATION 
STATE OF GEORGIA 

 
INTERDEPARTMENT  CORRESPONDENCE 

 
 
 
FILE        STP00-0014-01(069) Clarke-Oglethorpe County                           OFFICE    Gainesville  
                 P.I. No. 132660   
        SR 10/US 78 From Whit Davis Rd to Smokey Rd.                      DATE        February 20, 2013 
         
FROM     William L. Edwards            
   Metro Utilities Engineer 
 
TO          Peter Emmanuel 
   Project Manager, Office of Program Delivery 
 
 
SUBJECT    UPDATED PRELIMINARY UTILITY COST ESTIMATE  
 

As requested by your office, we are furnishing you with a Preliminary Utility Cost Estimate for the 
subject project.        
 
                                                
FACILITY OWNER            NON-REIMBURSABLE        REIMBURSABLE         
 
AT&T                                                      $426,117.00                                                $96,247.00 
Charter Communications       $57,780.00                                                        $0.00                 

   City of Arnoldsville         $51,360.00                                                        $0.00        
City of Crawford $572,022.00                                                 $2,996.00 
Georgia Power-Distribution $150,442.00                                             $620,600.00 
Georgia Power-Transmission           $0.00                                              $107,000.00 
Rayle EMC  $118,342.00                                             $558,540.00 
Tri County Natural Gas $494,394.00                                               $89,987.00 
Unified Gov. of Athens-Clarke Co.   $2,218,645.00                                                       $0.00 
Windstream                                           $134,125.00                                               $70,299.00 
 

 
      

                           
 Total Public and Private Utility Cost     $4,223,226.00             $1,545,669.00 
 
 
**Note: If the City of Arnoldsville, City of Crawford, Tri County Natural Gas and/or Unified Gov. of Athens-
Clarke Co., and is granted Utility Aid then $ 3,336,421.00 needs to be moved to the Reimbursable amount. 
 
If you have any questions, please contact William L. Edwards at 770-532-5510. 
 

 
 
 
 
WLE 
 
C:   Mike Bolden, State Utilities Engineer  
       Neil A. Kantner, District Utilities Engineer 
       Dana Garrison, Area Engineer 
       File  


	Part 2_132660- Location sketch
	Part 3_132660- Logical Termini Justification
	Part 4_132660-  Project Justification Statement
	Part 5_132660- CES 01-17-2013
	Part 6_132660-  Fuel Price 1-17-13
	Part 7_132660- Mitigation  Cost Estimate 6-11-12
	Part 8_132660- ROW Cost Estimate
	Part 9_132660-  Utility Cost Estimate

